

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

SHELLY EDGERTON DIRECTOR

September 4, 2018

Yates, Wilma 5290 110th Avenue Pullman, MI 49450

RE: License #: AF030280347

Country Home Care 5290 110th Avenue Pullman, MI 49450

Dear Yates, Wilma:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (616) 356-0183.

Sincerely,

Ian Tschirhart, Licensing Consultant

Bureau of Community and Health Systems

Unit 13, 7th Floor 350 Ottawa, N.W.

Grand Rapids, MI 49503

(616) 644-9526

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AF030280347

Licensee Name: Wilma Yates

Licensee Address: 5290 110th Avenue

Pullman, MI 49450

Licensee Telephone #: (269) 236-0368

Administrator/Licensee Designee: N/A

Name of Facility: Country Home Care

Facility Address: 5290 110th Avenue

Pullman, MI 49450

Facility Telephone #: (269) 236-0368

Capacity: 6

Program Type: AGED

II. Purpose of Addendum

To approve a bedroom formerly not used for residents as a resident room, but not to increase the capacity of the home. The room will just be used as a private, or single, bedroom.

III. Methodology

On 09/04/2018, during the renewal inspection, Wilma Yates, Licensee, requested that a bedroom not originally approved for resident use be measure and approved for resident use. The request was not to increase capacity of the home, just to have another bedroom available for resident use as a private, or single, bedroom.

On 09/04/2018, I measured the proposed bedroom. The room measured at 11' X 10'7" for a total of 116 square feet, which exceeds the required amount of bedroom space. The room was also completely furnished and had a side-hinged door with latching device.

As the use of this bedroom does not mean an increase in capacity, the required amount of living space is still being met according to the Original Licensing Study Report.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

The proposed bedroom for resident use was measured and meets the square footage requirement. The room is fully furnished and has a side-hinged door with latching device.

V. Recommendation

I recommend that the proposed bedroom formally not used by residents be approved for resident use.

September 4, 2018

Ian Tschirhart Licensing Consultant Date